RECEIVED, 10/7/2014 16:13:46, John A. Tomasino, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-1282

L.T. CASE NO. 13-CA-003457

VICKI THOMAS, CHRISTOPHER TRAPANI, and SIDNEY KARABEL,

Appellants,

v.

CLEAN ENERGY COASTAL CORRIDOR,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, in and for Leon County, Florida

REPLY BRIEF of APPELLANTS

J. STEPHEN MENTON

Florida Bar Number 331181 Rutledge Ecenia, P.A. 119 South Monroe Street Suite 202 Tallahassee, FL 32301 smenton@rutledge-ecenia.com Telephone: (850) 681-6788 Facsimile: (850) 681-6515

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	_1
I. Appellants Properly Preserved for Review All Issues Raised in the Initial Brief II. The Trial Court's Actions Went Beyond Mere Interpretation and	3
Substantively Amended the Complaint and Documents Attached to the Complaint in Violation of Appellants' Due Process Rights.	4
III. The Trial Court's Failure to Allow Participation of Appellants Karabel and Trapani Was Harmful Error and Should Be Reversed	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	
Chenoweth v. Kemp, 396 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1981)	5
Ferguson v. State, 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	3
Ingram v. City of Palmetto, 112 So. 861 (Fla. 1927)	1
Keys Citizens for Responsible Government, Inc. v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, 795 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2001)	1
Rianhard v. Port of Palm Beach District, 186 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 1966)	2
Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co., 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001)	5, 6
Brown v. Reynolds, 872 So. 2d 290 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	2
Petion v. State, 50 So. 3d 1203 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	7

Other Authorities

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure	1.230	(2013)	7
---------------------------------	-------	--------	---

Philip J. Padovano, Florida Appellate Practice § 8:1 (2013)......3
